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NOTICE OF COMMUNITY COUNCILLORS ELECTED  
AS RESULT OF POLL 

HELD ON 3 OCTOBER 2024 

 CREE VALLEY COMMUNITY COUNCIL 

 
   Electorate (from total in Register)   3752 
   Total Ballot Papers Received            316         
   Percentage Poll         8.4%   
 
As Returning Officer for the Election of 17 Community Councillors to serve on Cree Valley 
Community Council, I hereby give notice that the total number of votes polled for each 
candidate at the election was as follows: 
 

NAME VOTES 

BISHOP, Stephon D. 
 

112 

BOAN, Robert 
 

115 

COMACCHIO, Paul 
 

82 

HEDLEY, Jonathan B. 
 

71 

HEYWOOD, Ian J. 
 

97 

HEYWOOD, Tammy G.M.M. 
 

106 

HYSLOP, Jamie, Eric 
 

224 

KAY, Richard A. 
 

101 

MALCOLM, Alexander, David 
 

95 

MARSHALL, Charles 
 

85 

McILWRAITH, Morag M.W. 
 

104 

McLEMAN, Robert 
 

43 

MONTEITH, Deborah, Anne 
 

210 

SERVICE, William, Iain 
 

203 

SKELTON, Neil, Gordon 
 

141 

SYKES, Lisa 
 

101 

SMITHERS, Clifford J. 
 

71 

SPRUCE, David 93 
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VENNARD, Nicola, Louise 
 

68 

WARDELL, Patricia A. 
 

87 

Number of Ballot Papers Received 
 

Number of Ballot Papers rejected 

316 
0 

 

 
Total number of valid Ballot Papers 

 
316 

 

*There being an equality of votes for the 17th position on the Community Council – a draw of 
lots was made with the 17th Community Councillor being declared as detailed below.      

and declare that the members selected to serve on the Cree Valley Community Council are 
as follows: 

1 

 

 HYSLOP, Jamie, Eric 

 

2 

 

MONTEITH, Deborah, Anne 

 

3 

 

SERVICE, William, Iain 

 

4 

 

SKELTON, Neil, Gordon 

 

5 

 

BOAN, Robert 

 

6 

 

BISHOP, Stephon D. 

7 

 

HEYWOOD, Tammy G.M.M. 

 

8 

 

McILWRAITH, Morag M.W. 

 

9 

 

KAY, Richard A. 

 

10 
SYKES, Lisa 

 

11 

 

HEYWOOD, Ian J. 

12 
MALCOLM, Alexander, David 

 

13 
SPRUCE, David 
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14 
WARDELL, Patricia A. 

 

15 
MARSHALL, Charles 

 

16 
COMACCHIO, Paul 

 

17 
*HEDLEY, Jonathan B. 

 

 
 
Ballot Papers rejected: 

1.  Voting for more than 17 candidates          0      
 
2.  Writing or mark by which voter could be identified                   0  
 
3.  Unmarked or void for uncertainty           0 

Signed: 

 
Kirsty Peden, Returning Officer 
 
Date   3 October 2024  

 

 


